UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, AMEND THE CERTIFICATE OF OTHER
SOURCES AND APPROPRIATIONS WITH THE COUNTY AUDITOR IN THE
GENERAL FUND (IOOI) FOR THE ONE TIME STRATEGIC COMMLNITY
TNVESTMENTS GRANT PROGRAM, AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster was awarded One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) in House Bill 2 One Time Srategic Community lnvestnents Grant Program funds
to support the cost ofrestoration to the historic bell and clock in the City Hall tower; and

WHEREAS, a submission for a release of the One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) was submitted to the Office of Management and Budgets on May 7, 2025; now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLTNCIL OF THE CIry OF LANCASTER, STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION l. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of Other
Sources and Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of One Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) in the General Fund ( l00l)

SECTION 2. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall increase receipts in revenue

account 1001.0000.43010 (State Grans) in the amount ofOne Hundred Fifty Thousand Dolla$
($1s0,000.00).

SECTION 3. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall appropriate llom the

[...]

WHEREAS, Permanent Resolution 2l-25 authorized the Service-Safety Director to
advertise for bids and enter into a contract for the construction ofa maintenance and storage facility
for the Lancaster Fire Department (LFD) in an arnount not to exceed Three Hundred and Sixty
Thousand Dollas ($360,000.00); and

WHEREAS, this amount was significantly lower than the engineer's estimate for the
entire project including sitework which was Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($600,000.00); now,
therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CIry OF LANCASTER.

[...]

That Section I of Permanent Resolution 2l-25 hereby be amended to

"SECTION l. That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to
advertise for bids and to enter into a contract for the construction of a maintenance and

storage building for the Lancaster Fire Departrnent in an amount not to exceed Six
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($660,000.00)."

SECTION 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure

necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the
City and for the further reason that a contract must be signed immediately to have this building

[...]

WHEREAS, a budget adjustment is necesmry to cover costs of construction for the
maintenance and storage facility for the Lancaster Fire Department (LFD); and

WHEREAS, the engineer's estimate for this project was Six Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($600,000.00) and the Ci$ received one bid for Five Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand
Dollars ($599,000.000); and

WIIEREAS, Temporary Resolution 52-25 will authorize the Service-Safety Director
to enter into a contract for construction in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Sixty Thousand
Dollars ($660,000.00) to account for contingencies; and

WHEREAS, only Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($360,000.00) was
appropriated for this project in the 2025 budget; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY T}IE COUNCIL OF TI{E CITY OF LANCASTER STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION l. That the City of l.ancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of
Appropriations with the County Auditor for the .45 Police & Firey t ery 2021 Fund (2051) in the